%_Jf’ N P.O. Box 472, Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972-0472 _ Telgphone: 570-385-1662 Fax: 570-385-4063
DEVELOPMENT,LP 950 £. Main Street, Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972 www.millerbres.com
June 30™, 2015

Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager
Department of Environmental Protection
208 West Third Street
“Suite 101 _
Williamsport, PA 17701

Re:  Recording of Approved Environmental Covenant
Former TRW Ing,
601 East Market St, Danville
Danville Borough, Montour County

Dear Mr, Loy,
MBC Danville, LP has recorded the approved Environmental Covenant (EC) for Former TRW
Inc. located at 601 East Market Street, Danville, Pennsylvania 17821. Please kindly find the
enclosed recorded copy of the EC. ' '

If you have ahy questions regarding these documents, or if there is anything else you need from
us, please do not hesitate to contact Dakota Ramus at 570.385.1662.

Best regards,

Janies L. Miller
President -
MBC Danvilie, LP.

dkr
Enclosures (1)
ce: Michael W. Miner
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June 1, 2015

James L. Miller A

MBC Danville LP S %

PO Box 472 '3 (7 V"s%

950 East Main Street 5 ,

Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972 IR
Wf?

Re: Approval of Environmental Covenant o g

Former TRW Inc,

eFACTS PF # 623984

eFACTS Remediation ID# 28377
601 East Market St, Danville
Danville Borough, Montour County

Dear Mr. Miller:

The Department of Environmental Protection (department) has reviewed the May 19, 2015
Environmental Covenant (EC). The EC was prepared by Northrop Grumman and submitted to
the department in accordance with Title 25, Chapter 253 of the PA Code, Administration of the
Uniform Environmental Covenants Act (UECA). UECA and accompanying regulations provide
a standardized process for creating, documenting and assuring the enforceability of activity and
use limitations on contaminated properties involving most engineering and institutional controls
used to achieve Act 2 standards.

The department has approved the EC. The signed EC is enclosed. As stated in paragraph 8 of
the EC, the EC is to be recorded within 30 days of this letter. In addition. notifications of.

recordation are to be sent to the department and the other entities named in paragraph 11 within
90 days of this letter. )

sy

If you have questions regarding this correspondence, please contact Jessica Ritenour at
570.327.3569.

Sincerely,

ed E. Loy
Environme Program Manager
Environmefitay Cleanup and Brownfields Program
cc:  Joseph Kwan, Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation
Mike Miner, Brown & Caldwell
Kathleen Gill, Dextra Group Inc.
Kevin Bildsh, EPA
Danville Borough
File
Environmental Cleanup and Brownfield Pragram

Northcentral Regional Office | 208 West Third Street | Sulte 101 ] Wiilamsport, PA 17701-6448
570.327.3636 | Fax 570.327.3420 | www.depweb.state.pa.us
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1 - When recorded, return to:

Owner/Grantor/Grantee - James L Miller, MBC Danville, LP, P.O Box 472, 950 East
Main Street, Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972

The County Parcel Identification No. of the Property is: 11-88-8

GRANTOR: James L. Miller, MBC Danvilie, LP

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 601 East Market Street, Danville Borough, Montour County,
PA, 17821

ENVIRONMENTAL COVENANT

This Environmental Covenant is executed pursuant to the Pennsylvania Uniform
Environmental Covenants Act, Act No. 68 of 2007, 27 Pa, C.S. §§ 6501 — 6517 (UECA).
This Environmental Covenant subjects the Property identificd in Paragraph 1 to the
activity and/or use limitations in this document, As indicated later in this document, this
Environmental Covenant has been approved by the Pennsylvania Department of
Environmental Protection (Department).

1. Property affected. The property affected (Property) by this
Environmental Covenant is located in Danville Borough, Montour County.,

The latitude and longitude of the center of the Property is: Latitude 40/57/32.85,
Longitude 76/36/45.09.

The Property has been known by the following name(s): Former TRW Inc. Danville Site
The DEP Primary Facility ID# is: eFACTS PF #623984, ¢FACTS Remediation #28377

A complete description of the Property is attached to this Environmental Covenant as
Exhibit A. A map of the Property is attached to this Environmental Covenant as Exhibit
B.

2, Property Owner/ GRANTOR /GRANTEE. The following is the
propetty ownetr, GRANTOR and GRANTEE of this Environmental Covenant: MBC
Danville, LP, P.O Box 472, 950 East Main Street, Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972,

3. Description of Contamination & Remedy. The Site consists of a 15
acre parcel located at 601 East Market Street in Danville, Montour County, PA.
Approximately 500,000 square feet of the site is covered with buildings and asphalt
paving, and the balance of approximately 150,000 square feet consists of vegetated
coverage. The Pennsylvania Canal was formerly located immediately adjacent to the
northeast wing of the main plant building, running across the Site, parallel to the main
plant building, The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania filled this portion of the
Pennsylvania Canal in 1901. Additionally, prior to channeling of Sechler’s Run, the



https://40/57/32.85

stream ran across the eastern corner of the property. Surrounding land uses include both
residential and industrial properties.

The Danville facility was originally constructed in the 1880’s to manufacture
rolled steel and steel parts. It has been operated by TRW since the early 1950’ to
manufacture valves and valve rings for internal combustion engines, Northrop Grumman |
Systems Corporation later acquired TRW Inc. and subsequently sold the automotive
business, including this facility, to TRW Automotive (TRWA), TRWA later sold the Site
to MBC Danville, LP in 2007. A total of 26 on-site tanks and pits were reportedly used
for storage of raw materials and wastes, including gasoline, Varsol®, kerosene, fuel oil,
cutting oil, hydraulic oil and waste oil,

Numerous site characterization and risk assessment efforts have been completed
at the site since 1987. The final Remedial Investigation/Risk Assessment Report and
Cleanup Plan (RIRAR/CP) was approved by the Pennsylvania Department of
Environmental Protection (PADEP) in August 2010, The remedial investigation
identified impacts to on-site soils, on-site indoor air, and on-site and off-site groundwater
by chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOCs) above PADEP statewide, medium-
specific criteria (MSCs) for soils (non-residential MSCs), indoor air (non-residential
MSCs), and groundwater (used aquifer MSCs, total dissolved solids <2,500 mg/L),
Human health risk and ecological screening assessments were also completed. Human
health risk assessment results indicated that potential health risks associated with
exposures to site-specific chemicals of potential concern (COPCs) under 2009
groundvwater containment scenario and future planned land use scenario were well within
the risks considered to be acceptable under the PADEP Act 2 Program for all receptors,
Site-specific, risk-based soil and groundwater MSCs were calculated based upon the
future planned land use scenario. Review of ecological exposure pathways as part of the
ecological screening assessment suggested no potential risks from site-related COPCs to
ecological receptors.

Numerous remediation activities have been completed at the site since 1972. A
brief summary of these activities is provided below.

1972 - Abandoned Former Pits 17 and 18. The Pits were excavated, backfilled
with soil, and covered with asphalt pavement.

1986 - Leak tested and removed underground storage tanks (USTs). Closed Pits
18 and 11. '

1987 - Installed groundwater monitoring wells and initiated routine groundwater
monitoring,

1989 - Constructed a slurry wall and asphalt cap containment system.

- Constructed and activated a groundwater extraction and treatment
system.

- Constructed and activated a petroleum light non-aqueous-phase liquid
(LNAPL) recovery system. LNAPL contained low concentrations of
dissolved CVOCs. '

- Constructed and activated a soil vapor extraction (SVE) system.



2007 - Implemented a steam-enhanced extraction interim remedial measure

(IRM)} in the Former Pit 17/18 Area.

SVE system operation continued untit 1997 (>2,000 Ibs of CYOC removed).
LNAPL recovery continued until 2006 (>80,000 Ibs of LNAPL recovered). Groundwater
extraction and treatment system (>29,000 Ibs of CVOCs removed) and IRM system
(>19,000 lbs of CVOCs removed, >100,000 Ibs of LNAPL recovered) operation
continued through 2009. Implementation of the PADEP-approved Cleanup Plan began in
2010. As part of Cleanup Plan implementation, a passive sub-slab depressurization
system (SSDS) was constructed for vapor intrusion (VI) mitigation within a portion of
the existing facility building, referred to as the Former Steel Room.

Attainment demonstration was completed in accordance with the PADEP-
approved Cleanup Plan.

On-site Soils - Attainment of PADEP statewide, health-based soil MSCs and
site-specific soil MSCs was demonstrated via collection and analysis of soil
samples from the Former Pit 17/18 area after IRM completion.

On-site/Off-site Groundwater - Attainment of site-specific groundwater MSCs
was demonstrated via completion of 13 quarterly monitoring events from
2011 through carly 2014. Mann-Kendall trend tests were completed to
document attainment of stable or decreasing trends for well locations and
individual constituents, where COPC concentrations were observed to exceed
PADEP statewide MSCs for used aquifers (TDS <2,500 mg/L). The
attainment demonstration period began after shutdown of the groundwater
extraction and treatment system in 2009 and completion of four quarterly
monitoring events in 2010 to demonstrate groundwater physical/chemical
stabilization under non-pumping conditions.

On-site Indoor Air/Subslab Soil Vapor - Attainment of indoor air MSCs and
subslab soil vapor screening levels was completed via sample collection and
analysis. PADEP statewide MSCs for indoor air {non-residential) and
screening levels for soil vapor (non-residential) were used.

Off-site Indoor Air/Vapor Intrusion - Supplemental field investigation work
was completed in November 2014 for off-site trichloroethylene (TCE) vapor
intrusion exposure pathway evaluation putrposes. Groundwater and/or soil
vapor sample results were below TCE vapor intrusion screening levels and
confirmed that no further risk assessment evaluation is warranted.

Human health risk assessment results indicated that potential health risks
associated with exposures to site-specific COPCs under the 2009 groundwater
containment scenario and future planned land use scenatio were well within the risks
considered to be acceptable under the PADEP Act 2 Program for all receptors. Site-




specific, risk-based MSCs were calculated for soil and groundwater based on the future
planned land use scenario and related pathway considerations.

On-site soil pathways have been mitigated through attainment of PADEP
statewide health-based soil MSCs for non-residential site use and site-specific MSCs for
the soil-to-groundwater pathway. Potential ecological exposure is mitigated by existing
asphalt and building coverage. The property currently includes future use restrictions,
which restrict property use to industrial and commercial activities (excluding schools,
nursing homes, day care centers, and other residential style facilities and recreation
areas), and limit digging and excavation activities.

On-site and off-site groundwater pathways have been eliminated through
attainment of site-specific, risk-based MSCs and demonstration of statistically significant
stable or decreasing concentration trends. The potential on-site perched groundwater
pathway to the north toward Sechlet's Run is mitigated by an existing slurry wall. The
property currently includes future use restrictions, which prohibit on-site groundwater use
for any purpose. The Borough of Danville has an ordinance in place that prohibits
groundwater use within the Borough.

The on-site vapor intrusion pathway has been eliminated through attainment of
PADEP statewide, health-based MSCs for non-residential indoor air and non-residential
screening levels for soil vapor. A passive VI mitigation system was installed within a
portion of the building to passively mitigate the VI pathway.

The off-site vapor intrusion pathway has been eliminated through risk assessment
evaluation and through supplemental field investigation work, which confirmed that off-
site groundwater and/or soil vapor TCE concentrations were below corresponding vapor
intrusion screening levels.

The Act 2 Final Report (Addendum #2 Revision) was submitted on January 16,
2015 and approved by the Department on March 2, 2015. Records pertaining to the
contamination and remedy are located or available through the Department,
Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program, Northcentral Regional Office, 208
West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448 and through EPA, Region
HI, 1650 Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103. The property has been re~purposed for
beneficial non-residential use (excludes schools, nursing homes or other residential-style
facilities or recreational areas) by the current owner,

4, Activity and Use Limitations. The Property is subject to the following
activity and use limitations, which the then current owner of the Property, and its tenants,
agents, employees and other persons under its control, shall abide by,

Engineering Controls:

A, Passive VI Mitigation System - A passive SSDS for VI mitigation was
designed and implemented in the Former Steel Room (see Exhibit B) in 2013



to meet PADEP’s indoor air SWH MSC for TCE. The SSDS does not require
routine operation or maintenance, and the system infrastructure is [imited to a
simple network of pipes and stacks equipped with roof-top wind turbines for
passive venting of sub-slab soil vapors. Non-routine maintenance will be
required periodically. SSDS to be maintained in a condition that preserves
SSDS physical integrity and function of wind turbines.

B. Existing Asphalt/Building Coverage - The existing asphalt pavement and
building cover overlying known area(s) where post-IRM soil conditions
across the 0 to 2 foot depth interval exceed ecological soil screening levels for
TCE (see Exhibit B) provides continued risk pathway mitigation associated
with potential ecological exposure to residual soil impacts. Based on this
function, said asphalt/ building coverage has been included as an engineering
control. Such coverage does not require maintenance beyond that already
required by the existing property owner for on-going property use. Asphalt to
be maintained in a condition that does not allow for physical contact with
underlying soils,

C. Existing Slurry Wall - The existing bentonite slurry wall was constructed circa
1988 to hydraulically cut off impacted perched groundwater from flowing
north toward Sechler’s Run. The slurry wall extends vertically through a

_shallow, permeable fill layer and is keyed into an underlying, localized, low-
permeable silt/clay layer. The slurry wall is included as an engineering control
to provide continued risk pathway mitigation associated with potential
{low/discharge of impacted perched groundwater to Sechler’s Run. The slurry
wall does not required routine operation or maintenance for mitigation of the
potential perched groundwater discharge to surface water (Sechler's Run)
pathway.

Institutional Controls;

A. Property Use Restrictions - Property activities and use will be restricted per
the terms and conditions of the property sales agreement under which MBC
Danville, LP acquired the property from TRW Automotive U.S, LLC in
September 2007. The property sales agreement includes future use
restrictions prohibit groundwater use for any purpose, limits property use to
industrial and commercial activities (excludes schools, nursing homes, day
care centers, and other residential style facilitates and recreation areas), and
limits digging and excavation activities, A copy of the applicable terms and
conditions this agreement is included in Exhibit C.

B. Groundwater Use Ordinance - Borough of Danville Ordinance No. 507
prohibits groundwater use.



Routine Inspection and Reporting:

A. The above engineering and institutional controls will be subjected to routine
inspection and reporting per the frequency specified under Paragraph 7 —
Compliance Reporting below to confirm compliance with the following.

B. Passive VI Mitigation System - The physical integrity of the SSDS vent
piping, stacks, and wind turbines is intact and the wind turbines are functional.
Owner is responsible for performing non-routine maintenance when
determined necessary based on inspection results to preserve such physical
integrity and fuction.

C. Existing Asphalt/Building Coverage - The asphalt/building coverage remains
in place and in a condition that does not allow for physical contact with
underlying soils. Owner is responsible for performing non-routine
maintenance when determined necessary based on inspection results to
preserve said condition.

D. Existing Slurry Wall - No intrusive disturbance of the asphalt/soils overlying
the slurry wall has occurred.

E. Property Activity and Use Restrictions — The property activity and use.
restiictions are being complied with.

F. Groundwater Use Ordinance - Borough of Danville Ordinance No. 507
remains in place without modification.

5. Notice of Limitations in Future Conveyances. Each instrument
hereafter conveying any interest in the Property subject to this Environmental Covenant
shall contain a notice of the activity and use limitations set forth in this Environmental
Covenant and shall provide the recorded location of this Environmental Covenant.

6. Compliance Reporting. By the end of every second January following
the Department’s approval of this Environmental Covenant, the then current owner of the
Property shall submit, to the Department, the EPA and any Holder listed in Paragraph 2,
written documentation stating whether or not the activity and use limitations in this
Environmental Covenant are being abided by. In addition, within 21 days after a) written
request by DEP or EPA, b) transfer of title of the Property or of any part of the Property
affected by this Environmental Covenant, ¢) noncompliance with paragraph 4 (Activity
and Use Limitations), d) an application for a permit or other approval for any building or
site work that could affect contamination on any part of the Property, the then current
owner will send a report to the DEP, .the EPA and any Holder. The report will state
whether or not there is compliance with paragraph 4. If there is noncompliance, the
report will state the actions that will be taken to assure compliance.




7. Access by the Department and by the EPA. In addition to any rights
already possessed by the Department and by the EPA, this Environmental Covenant
grants to the Department and to the EPA a right of reasonable access of the Property in
connection with implementation or enforcement of this Environmental Covenant.

8. Recording and Notification of Recording. Within 30 days after the date
of the Department’s approval of this Environmental Covenant, the Owner(s) shall file this
Environmental Covenant with the Recorder of Deeds for each County in which the
Property is located, and send a file-stamped copy of this Environmental Covenant to the
Department within 90 days of the Department’s approval of this Environmental
Covenant. Within that time period, the Owner(s) also shall send a file-stamped copy to
each of the following: Danville Borough and Montour County; the EPA; any Holder
listed in Paragraph 2; each person holding a recorded interest in the Property; cach person
in possession of the Property; and other persons as required by the Department.

9, Termination or Modification.

(@) This Environmental Covenant runs with the land unless terminated or
modified in accordance with 27 Pa. C.S. §§ 6509 or 6510, or in accordance with this

paragraph.

(b) This Environmental Covenant may be amended or terminated as to any
portion of the Property that is acquired for use as state highway right-of-way by the
Commonwealth provided that: (1) the Department waives the requirements for an
environmental covenant and for conversion pursuant to 27 Pa. C.S. §6517 to the same
extent that this Environmental Covenant is amended or terminated; (2) the Department
determines that termination or modification of this Environmental Covenant will not
adversely affect human health or the environment; and (3) the Department provides 30-
days advance written notice to the current property owner, each holder, and, as
practicable, each person that originally signed the Environmental Covenant or successors
in interest to such persons. '

(¢} This Environmental Covenant shall terminate upon attainment, in accordance
with 35 P.S. §§ 6026.101 — 6026.908, with an unrestricted use remediation standard for
the above-described contamination at the Property. The Department must approve, in
writing, of such termination.

10.  EPA.
(a) Notification. The then current owner shall provide the EPA written notice of:

(1) the pendency of any proceeding that could lead to a foreclosure as referred to
in 27 Pa. C.S. § 6509(a)(4), within seven calendar days of the owner’s
. receiving notice of the pendency of such proceeding;

. (2) any judicial action referred to in 27 Pa. C.S. § 6509(a)(5), within seven
calendar days of the owner’s receiving notice of such judicial action;



(3) any judicial action referred to in 27 Pa. C.S. § 6509(b), within seven calendar
days of the owner’s receiving notice of such judicial action; and

(4) termination or amendment of this Environmental Covenant pursuant to 27 Pa.
C.S. § 6510, within seven calendar days of the owner’s becoming aware of
such termination or amendment.

(b) Enforcement. A civil action for injunctive or other equitable relief for
violating this Environmental Covenant may be maintained by the EPA.

11. Department’s and EPA’s address. Communications with the Department
and the EPA regarding this Environmental Covenant shall be sent to: 1) Environmental
Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, Department of Environmental Protection, 208
West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701 and 2) Director, Land and
Chemicals Division, U.S. EPA Region III, 1650 Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103.

12. Severability. The paragraphs of this Environmental Covenant shall be
severable and should any part hercof be declared invalid or unenforceable, the remainder
shall continue in full force and effect between the patties.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS by Owner in the following form:

Date: MBGCRanville, LP, Owner/Grantor/Grantee
By: Ry F USRI
Name: James L. Miller
Title: Principal

ey

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

)
. )
COUNTY OF, :y_;bm g}{; ! ) SS:

On this ]l_—jf“day of L/{_(Lpi , 2015, before me, the undersigned officer,
personally appeared James L. Miller, MBC Danville, LP, Owner/Grantor/Grantee, who
acknowledged himself to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Environmental
Covenant and acknowledged that he executed same for the purposes therein contained.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

) .
L “Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
N". . smaweal
., Nancy Sidlack, Notary Public
North Manheim Twp., %H Cou

" nty
|____ My Commission %m June 30, 2016
MEMBER, PERNSYLVANIA TIOH OF NOTARIES




APPROVED, by Commonwealth of Pennsyltvania, Department of Environmental
Protection

e Fofors oy Lt b

Name: Lo £ 49?1/ /
Title: Zuvompaental rgfb‘;//mu !"“«?«/

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
)
COUNTY OF &Y ComindG ) SS:

On thisggi]aay of M,q N , 2015, before me, the undersigned officer,
personally appeared 725 fo v !, who acknowledged himself/herself to be the
gpr;.wwjf’ ﬁ*’x’f‘/\—m Meespof the Commonvwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Environmental
Protection, Northcentral Regional Office, whose name is subscribed to this
Environmental Covenant, and acknowledged that s/he executed same for the purposes
therein contained,

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

% Notary Public

SUZANRE M, FIDSLE
Prothonctery & Cark of Coutts

Visizmanort, Lycoming County
My Comymission Explres Jen, 4, 2016




EXHIBIT A
DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY
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as fol Iows

BEGINNING ai a truz point of hegmning (the, Iocatmn (hérmﬁﬁeéing ascerlained as
follows: Beginning ot a stone monuntent §n e northeasterly boundm'y‘ima of Market Stieel, said
monument also marking the southeasterly comer of 1and of the Readmﬁ pmpany; thence along
the sautheasterly boundary fine of said land of the Réading Companylip 52 dr,grees 02
minules 30 seconds East 17.3 feot 10 said true point of beginning);=- ,,,.,\ -:=;

THENCE along said land of the Reading Company ih& fallow g o (2) courscs and’
distances; (1) North 52 degrees 02 minutes 30 seconds Basi 37, 7. feei tofg-_élakc. (2) North 38
degrees 30 minules 30 seconds Weal 115,52 feet to astake; - S

THENCE partly along said Iand of the Reading Company and § p } Ey along land of Eastern
Real Estate Company North 51 degrees 29 minutes 30 secnnds Eastacﬁ.'l foet, more.or less, to a

point;

THENCE countinuing along land of said Easlem Redl Estate C&ﬁipsny the following two
(2) courses and distances: (1) South 38 degrees 30.minutes 30 secqmds E.asf [18.49 Feetton point
and (2) North 52 degrees 02 minutes 30 seconds East 190,93 festto a g;ak

THENCE along the southessterly boundary liné of Jand ofTﬁa gﬂawarc. Lackawsnna
and Westetn Railroad Company, North 53 degrees 1. nﬂnute}:{ast 74 3" feat fo & polnt;-

THENCE along the southeasterly boundary lire of land now arf {mcrly of Gearge
Reifenydder, the following two (2) courses and distances:.(1) Nonh AY dipriees 44 minutes East 50-
feet (0 a point and (2) North 37 degices 59 minules East 400.74. ﬁ!&tm 3 ';;@m onthe . -
southwesterly right of way line of the Bloomsburg Brarich, of The Dcl'j\ ¢, Lac}:awann& and
Weslern Railroad Company,

THENCE along said vight-of way line the follovnng two (2) muﬁéi and distarices: (1)
South 33 degrees 16 minutes Eaat, 3146 festton point and @) Bouth Zﬁ‘dégraes 4]. minnjes Bast
646.94 feel to an iron pin on the northwesterly line of Railroad Sireds (a‘t ﬁhy fectw;da),

THENCE along the said northwesterly line of Rallroad Street,‘ lha f;h!lowing ‘three (3)
courses and distancest (1) Sonth 51 degrees 09 minuled West 340 fisét 155 a1 fron pln; (2} South
48 degroes 49 minutes West 45,13 fect to a point and (3) South- 50 degrees 46 minutes- West
406.7 fect to a point on the northeasterly line of the Grove Branch of theGatawissa Rallroad;

THENCE along the said northeasterly line of the Grove Hrzmch i}wi’bllowmg six (6)

courses and distances; (1) North 56 dagrees 37 minutés Wcsl 19. 92‘!‘63{ fod point; (2)Nornh 56

degrees 59 ntinutes Wesl 50 feel to a point, which point is 7.5 fedt noﬂh&shvardly frorit.the

center line of said Grove Branch, measufed at right angles thereto} (3} Npﬂj: 52 degrees 54

minufes West 25 feg! to a point, which point is 7.5 feet- noxthcasterly ffoip d@.ld center fine.of said -

Grove Branch, méasured ai-tight angles, thereto; (4) Norih 51 degrees 30 Hinutes Wost 25 feot to

a point, which pointis 7:5 feet portheasterly from said centér ling of smd rpwe Branch,

BK2 L 3P6067 |
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pags 154 (Giﬁ for Sechler's Run Flood Comm} Pm_]act)

measured at righs angles therelo; (5) North 5] degress 12, lriq_tS;Wesl 36.5 ﬁ-‘ﬂlﬂ apomt whith
point is 7.5 feel northeasterly from said center line ofsaid GroVe Branch, measured af right
angles therete and (6) North 49 degrees 20 minu!c.s Wéﬁ! 65 5-{2etto the 3aid true poini of
BEGINNING. - - .
CONTAINING 3.5 acres, mote or Iess

SUBJECT TO a right of way 1w nlcclnc Iine i‘rom Webnb_ Stecl Corporaticn (a New
York corporauon) 1o Pennsylvania Power & Light’ Campdny daté;LFcbmary 23,1949, and |
recorded in the Recorder's Offiee of M “tour Cﬁunw, Penmyl 'ia, in Deed Book Vol. 53,
page 308 and 1o tho following agrccmcms i _

(1) Three right ofway agreemons dated Junc 15 930. kober 27 193! -and July 3,
" 1941 raspectivaly beiween Bethlehem Steat Company and Pénn.%yhrama Power & Light
Oompany for the right to lorate, construgt, operalc mpmr n:;am ﬁ nnd remove A fransmission -
Eyilem.

. (2) Ag reernont between Danvillé Structural TubmgCam any. and !hc Dc}aware,
Lackawanna and Westem Railroad Company dated Jwig ,3192 th’d supplemimtal thereto
between Bethlehern Stes! Company and the Deliware, I anifa Mc&tm Railrgad Company
dated February 24, 1932 covenng certain mw' righ b ové
premises. - L,
) Agmment bctwcen Amencan Istcg “Stesl Corporati rpofadi
Lackawanna and Wester Railroad Company daidd Octobm';l'. 1946; mmng the maintenance.
repair and rénewal of cettain milroad umts andsu'umm:a o thas o

" BEING Tha Birst Thereof of premises acqulrod 'b Thor
County Deed Book 60, Page 391, . ;

I, ‘Déed to the Borough of Danvllle, dated March zs, 2068 d'morded in Deed Book 92
page 059, {Gifl for Sechier’s Run Flood Contro! Pro;cct)

2, Deei t6 Borough of Dinville dited demy‘? 'zmsm fewnded i nwj Book 92

LA

3 Dccd 1o Borough of‘ Danwl!c da!ed August 15 1974

iei:dmm iziﬁised'nook 103
page 687 . Lo a

ALL 'I‘HA’P CER'IAIN piece, parcel or. mu:} ol' land Fyihg gt d bemg it lhe Borough of
Danville, County of Montour, Commonwesalth umensylvatﬂn, mbre bamcularly déscribed as
fo!lows .
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BEGINNING at & poinl af the intcrsection of lhe ungimﬂ noﬂhwcstcﬂy ling of Railroad

Streel (50 feet wide) arid the northeasterly line of Markel Streafisl
THENCE along said ariginal nonhwesterly llne ol' Raulioad S{rect, Nonh 50 degrees 46

.mnutcs East 435.4 feet to a point;
THENCE South.39 degrees 14 mi

line of Railroad Strect {40 feet wide); - A
THENCE alang said northwasterly flh{! of‘ Raﬂmad suezsmo l‘ea:t widc) Somh 50

degrees 46 minutes West 433.27 feel to a cross cu1 on lha s| cvg ',k on the nonhaaslerly line of

saia Markel-Streel;
THRENCE along said northeasteely 1inc of Mmket Slr&ct{Nbﬁh $1 degrées I'7 mibutes

1...

West 10,22 feet to the place of BEGI’NNING A ,,;T}
CONTA!NINGO 1 of an acre. R

SUBJEC’I‘ TO a right of way for c!wtm Ilne ﬁ;am ch’ il Steel Corpuration (a New

Yotk comporation) to Penrsylvania Power & Ligi Compahy dgg@il?cbruary 23, 194¢. .
recorded in the said Recordes's Office in Dmi Baok Vol B. 408, and to the ro}lowrmg
agreemont: . . i

(n Agmsmem between Amorican steg Stul Cpxp_o:ﬁtio’ and The Dclawarc,
Lackawanna and Western Railrond Company dated Octobet1, 1946, covefing the maintenance,
repair and roncwal of certain railroad tracks mdstmct tirdx of mcahove descnbbd premises.

nutcs P.asl 10 feet 10} ‘fmn pm on !h&noﬂhweswrly

.....

TDGE’I'HER WITH all the bmld.mgs.ﬁuihhng m:aﬁaﬁ, fand m'lprovmmts, fixtures,
Coegeoty cqmpmcnl gnd one

_machinery and equipmént {except four Elmés pumps § with accegor
acoumulatorwith accessory.equipment), situsté, epected oz bel "-upan said two tracts of land os

more particular)y gt forth in Deed Book 60 pagc 394

BEING The Third Theraof of premnm acqu:red by Tho sc;m Products, Ine, by deed
recorded in Montour Coumy Decd Book 60, Page 381, 4 ;*1 _ '

ALL T!IAT FERTA!N strip orpml of!a:nd, situd qfn..iﬁc Btmough of Danville,
Montour County, Pennsylvania, bounded and dcambod gs follo.rw.',, 1o-wilt

BI-,GINNING at a poini, the norxhwa;terly oomer ufihu mtaseclim of Railroad Strest
(50" wideé) and Marked Streel (50" wide) L
THRENCR North 51 degrees 17 minuted Wesi nfong the n‘imh casterly Hine of Matke!
- Stredi, 607.3 fett fo a stone, said stane being a polnt in the wulﬁi’#kﬁteﬂy ught of way line of the
- Grove Branch.of the railroad ofReading Company; 1. i) G
THENCE Nowth §2 degrees 00 minutes Bast lhmugh' lapd
to a point, siid point being in the nonhcaslcrlyrighldf Wiy, fine'of $ald Branth;
. THENCE along the said northeasterly right of way]lne tha-:six (6) following ¢ cbursﬁ and
distdnces! (1) Souih 49 dégrees 20 minutes Past, 655 fedtto & p§m!.' {2) South $1 degrecs 12
minvles Easl 165 fect ton poml‘ (3) South 53 deglw 39 minut&%&st 25 fect to 2 point; {4)

K24 3P60673
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South 52 degrees 54 minules Eust, 25 feet to a pointi-(3) Soulh 56 degrees 59 ininutcs-Hast, 50
fact to # paint; and (6) South 56 degrees 39 minules East, 80T 2l to giioint in the wisterly Jine of
Railroad Streel; PR - ; T .
THENCE South 50 degrees 46 minufes West, along said wes
28.7 feet to the point of BEGINNING. s N
CONTAINING 0.223 of an acre, more or less. : :

line of Rallroat Sireel,

H .

SUBJECT TO any righté of way (ifany) as ot forih 3 pgad‘gqgk'z' page 123,
s ' el e 7

T ALSO, all the estale, right, litle and inleres!.whatspcygg.gii;-,;j};iﬁjbaiq partyof the first
part, in and to afl land within the lines of Railroad $t{eqt_iﬂ¢}Ma;lggt;§tffsét to. (he'extent that the

above described premises abut therson. &

R pape
a3 Wk

BEING Parcel No. 2 of premises acquired by.ThpnijS{.fEn Proditels,
in Montour County Deed Book 68, Page 560. N ST

Inic., by deed recorded

UR: . CeE L U
ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or parcel of tand situate in the-Bofaugh of Danville, Montour
County, Pennsylvania, bounded and.doscribed as follows, tasil S-S
RN Pk ‘; EERT
’ BEGINNING at a point i thie northeasterly side.of Markat Streqf,said point being 147
feet in  southeasterly direction from the:interseotion.of the st uilééastet]y side of Groves Court
and the northeasterly side of Market Stregt;  * - e SR L S -
- THENCE North 38 degrees 43 mijnutés Bast, along lisio div. difiglands ofJohui Peters
from lands of Reading Company, 63,40 fest toa pointi’ ¢~ Bt L )
THENCE alohg tho same by & curve to the fight having ars p§ §298.59 feet, an arc
| tigth of 2989 feet, achord beacing of North 7 degtees 27 mi a5 Y5lBetonds West, and a chord
distance of 29,75 feel to apoint; L TiEe i R
THENCE along the same; Norih 51 degrees 17 mintes:West 59,75 fect to apoint;
THENCE afong the same South 38 degrécs 43 minutes Weal, 10 et to & point;
THENCE along the sime, North 51 degreés 17.minutes West, 10

: 10i13 feot tod point;
THENCE by a curve to the right having’a radius of 253,20 Fot; apy arc length of 54.54
feet, & chord bearing of North 20 degress 25 rninutes 13 second Eait; alida chord distance of
64.25 fect taapoinl; . ST L
* THENCE along the same, South 51 degrecs 17 minutes Bast,

7 miriuted Bast, 1741 foet to s point;
THENCE along the same, North 38 degrres éS:ipiqut_i;fﬁég}.?léféd to a point;

. THENCE along line-dividing lands of EastcmRéalhatn!eQ_orﬁ’piﬁy from andsof .
Reading Corapany by d surve to the Jeft having a radivis of 207 fect; wigio:length 6£68.15 feet, 2
chord bearing of South 35 degrees 35 minutes West, and ii'cﬁq;‘iigﬂdi’s_largéﬁibf 63 feol 10 2 point;

THENCE along the satne, South 72 degrees lei’nuluEut,’lef{cct fo'a point; :

THENCE sjong thé sime by a curve to the right having4¥adiug,of277 feet, an arc length
of 62.17 feet, a chord bearing of North 35 d‘agm'ss.ﬁilndlas;ﬁésﬁ,ﬁﬁa whérd distaree of 62
faet to & point in line of Jands of Thompson Ramo Wooldridgs, e.;: ' -

-40‘: T

BK244P506 7Y

el




Jul 27 2008 4:38PH Cimmie M. Hertz, Abstract 570-784-2493 p.7?

_ Inc., fron Jands of
Reading Company by a curve lo the left having a radius of 14L.5: eey,igh are length of 104.41
feet, a chord bearing of South 6 degrecs 53 minutzs 30 secont +-Wedlihiida chord-distance of -
100 feet to a point; SN PEPE S -
THENCE alang fhe same, by.a curve to the left having 2
distance of 88.75 feet, a chord bearing of Sonth 38 defrees 05N
of 87.14 feel to a point; - . EA 1 o
THENCE South 51 degrecs 27 minutes West, 50,70 fect 1o phint T
THENCE along the same, South 38 degrees ;;3‘:fﬁinmé;{ﬂgs_tg-1;i1}5v:§2 feet (o a point; -

THENCE along line dividing lands of T hompsoh-Remng Wooldridge,
50 s

D 33:§-f§et;,§n are,
ast, and & chord distance

THENCE along the sarme, South 52 degrees 00 miutés Wesl35:feet to.a point in the
northeasterly side of Markel Street; L 0 S

THENCE North 51 degrees 17 minules .Wesﬁﬁlli;hgft-ﬁgéno

: , iy side ofMarket -
Street, 152,11 fegl to the point of BEGINNING. . R e B

.

CONTAINING 23,120 square fecl; mare or less: .

ALSO all the.estate, right, title ind interest whatsoever of It thé aid party.of thie firat-
xlént fhatilk premises-dbove

part, in and-to the land to the middie of Market Street to the 8xlen
deseribed abut thereon. ; ' e x: ;;i‘ o _;?fi
BEING the same premises acquired by ’l‘hompson '}é';mhbthal‘dﬁd_gé,_ '[_n:c..i_aypead g

‘Yegorded iti Montour County Deed Baok 75, Page 187::5

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING  pares! of land obntalolnlit$,55:45 $quiird et
granted and conveyed unto Ruth Foust by Deed recorded in Deed Hook 117, page 540.
ALL THAT CERTAIN tract or parcel of land situiatsin the Aptoigh of Danville,

County of Montour and Commonwealth of Pennsylvanta, bounded an(if{%scnbed as"follows, to-
wit - . s T PR

_ BEGINNING at a comer of larids of Basterit Réal Estate
Ine., and Delaware, Lackwanha and Western Raifroad Company;
- THENCE slong land of Thompson Products, Ino,; tha t

fﬁo}ﬁhgoqrprodubts, :

i

Compary,

- Inc; thotifes (3} oflowing oiigea and
distances: (1) South 52 degrees 00 minules Wast, 192.30 feet'to's point;(2) North 18 depress 33
minutes West 118.49 feet to a point; and (3} South 51 degre: 27 miinutes West 259 fecitoa
comer in lands of Reading Company; R O~

THENCE tiorthwestwardly by a curve to the rigﬁ_f .‘Q}ij&-ﬁ;t—aﬁ

ingaf 133,80 feét, 86,60 fect
'k*[eading frotm

{5 4 point 10 feat distant northeastwardly from the eentef line o
Readifig Comipany’s Grove Branch main track; 0 .- TR EER
THENCE concentric and parallel with said cerifer line.of Baid g{dédeact and 10 feot

distant therefrom the four (4) following curves, coutses. niid distargel: ()by 2 curvé totheright. L
with 1 radlus of 141,50 feét, 102.20-feet 10 & point; (2)-by’a gafveto afight with a radius 6f475 s

. feel, 100,36 fect toa polnt; (3) b, a rarve to the eight with 2 fadi_()ﬁjbff‘é:ﬁ-_faeg_ioo.lﬂ feottoa
.5-

L BK24 3P60675
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]mc of' land of Dclaware
lstant radm!ly ina

poim of‘ BBG]NNING

point; and (4) Noith 60 degrees 07 minules Eadt. 65.61 f'eel to pal
Eackawanna and Weslem Railroad Company, said-poirit being 0:fed
southeasicrly direction from the center line of said Grové- B
THENGCE South 42 degrees 00 mitiutes Basi 302.66
CONTA[NING 2. 299 a0res, more or less

,prcss condilion lhal,
y.of theﬁi*sl part to ar
iriﬁphcatmn of;*

PROVIDED ALWAYS and this conveyanca is maﬁc PO
right or means of ingress, egress or regress over athief Jafids of lhe
from the land hereby conveyed is not harcby granteq spcmﬂf ¥.0f. b},[

presnmption, Rt

BEING the same premises granted to Thompson Prod
Montour County Deed Book 61, Page 215, S

- | . . ‘-’::‘, . ' -
. ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or paroel of !and s:tuat_n. :ﬂtp,l'::si;fg}!gh gﬁDg@ﬁ!Ic, Montbur

County, Penrisylvania, bounded and deseribed as foilows, to—

gmperty of‘ the Eﬂc-
Ao‘?Thompson Rano

i

BEGINNIN G at a point in the soumwosterly s:de of;h )
ckawannn Ratiroad Cormipany, said point being a corner of‘ ;Smp_'
Wooldridgs, Inc., and Eastorn Real Estate Cotnpany;- .t " <
. ’I‘HBNCB South 60 degrees 07 minufes West ﬂ]ong lins :Vld_l ,l}mds of Thomipson -
Ramo Wooldridge, Ino., from lands of Easfern Real Estato C’q‘ By} 5*51 fee; toa poim

THENCE along the same by 3 curve to the lefl. having £ radibeng: 5
0 200.37 feet , a chord bearing of South 43 degrees 44 iiRUtes 30 bAsANa
distance of 199 77 Feet Lo 4 point;

. THENCE along the same, by a curvé to tha lsﬁ havin
of 100.54 feet, a chord Hearing of South 36 dugrccs 52 nifnu
‘distance o100 féet fo a point; - : 7

. . THBENCE by.4 ourve to the left, along line dm g Jafids of
Jands of Bastern Real Estate Company, having a radius of | 279 fet
chord bearing of South 35 degrens 55 minutes West, and a chof.

THENCE Norih 72 degrees 10 minufes West,. alongﬁl qam@()'_fgét to ;

‘THENCE sfong the same by n curve to the right having £297. feéﬁ Im s lcnglh
of68.15 fect, a chord bearing of Noith 35 degrees 35 mmut&z hOrd dxs?tancb of. 68
feet, ton pointin fifie of land of John Péters; TR S

THENCE North 38 degrees 43 minutes Bast) along lin d.viqgngs:ands ofTolin Petérs
from lands of Bastern Real Estate Company and also cmssing EaSLMahbﬂing Stmf.t ‘138 feetto &
polnt in the northeasterly side of Bast Mahoning Street;” - ST _

THENCE North 51degrées 17 minutes Wmt, along dmmrthoaéleﬂy snde nf‘East
Mahoning Strect, 26.85 feel toa poinl; i’ ‘*f :

" THENCE along line diyiding lands HOW of late of‘w 5 't
Jahn Brady f'rom lands of Bastern Ren! Bstate Company, ﬁm thr (3 18} a

-6-

i
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. s

oint; (2)3grth 54 :

distances: (1) North 66 degreas 00 minutes Easl, 58 feéi mote
degrees 44 minutes East, 50 feel more or less, to o polai and
Easl, 130.5 feel more of less, to a point; : RS
_ THENCE South 42 degrees 00 minutes East, along
property of the Erie-Lackawanna Raiiroad Company,.52.34 ¢
CONTAINING 11,290 square feet, mors or l,c‘s‘éj‘i_‘,:: .

gees 35 minutes -

ALSO, all the estate, right, title and interest Whatsos a,rtyi_df._t'bb fist . -
part, in and to the land to the middle of Bast Mahoning Stice hat the premtses- © 0 7.

above described abut thereon,

. BEING the same premises achired by Thompson am;le}ol
recorded in Montour County Deed Book 75, Page 1903755 :

gARc EVEN: - :
ALYL THAT CERTAIN picce or parce! of Jang sitiated it
County of Montour, Commonweslth of Pennsylvania, bounded

BEGINNING at a point on line of lands, now af i:u'_'
Co., said point being the southeasierly comer 6f lands, ; g
Ine., said point algo being located South 51 degrees € mifutés f
Rozgélon Indusirias, Inc, building; ' ' :

"_THENCE along lands of sald Danville Structuial’
fninutes West 65-foel, more orfess; . - o
) THENCE North 48 degress 13 minutes West 51.3feei; .
.« THENCE North 51 degrees 41 minutes West 229.3 feet;
THENCE Norih 50 degrees 44 minutés West 204
THENCE Norih 53 degrees 24 minntes Bast 66 fett,

‘Roselon Industriés, Inc. building;- .

L. B < : T 'A.'{':‘;'_-'.

. ~ THENCE parily along said face.of building and partly

Irc, South 51-degrees 07 minutes Hast-293.52 fe¢} to a point, the p
CONTAINING 0.492 of an acse, mote orTess, R

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, NEVERTHE
. Company and its Mortgage Trusteo, thielr suceessors,
“ - and maintain and from time to time to téconstruct its sxlstin
ufiderground efectric fincs consisting of such poles, tawe '
wires, concrete pads, transformers, cable pedestals, termy
Tacililiea, fixtures, appdratus and equipment deemeth
be necéasary therafor, Gpom, over, deross and under the s
hereinabove described, aiid upon, over, agross and tndér
- adjoining the said property, including the right of. ingress.
all tlimes for any of the purposes aforesaid; also the right to tdm;

h - .

-7
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: underbrush on said parcels of land or ad;ommg the sam,
Power & Light Company, its successors and; as;sxgns. g
'constntctton, reconsiruchon, maintenance ora eratmn
sarne and in. connection thereivith, the Hght 1o remov
brush or athér undergrowih, and to spray sa:d brush ':m

! remova! and-cantrol.,

g UNDER AND SUBJLCT, NEVER’I’H
. :.successors and assigns, shall not, at any time, hcreaflef e
~ - othier structure, (including switaming podlz), 0 oF: tore afj
upon lh= plece or parcei of and heremabove dnscﬁ bed.s

fne mterfcré wuh ihe
% lcc ig. I}ncs, of menace the |
Lems of.said tress,

A
S8l

ST "zf‘h?

.:::;.

aﬂg},"_gewauons in lha
r heyeafter 2 aff'er:t smd

s ; ALSO 'UNDER AND. SUBJBCT nev
S Lchaln oftitle ta the above-descnbed premms
G prcmlses. ‘- . . PRI

L TOGE‘I‘HER WITH al nghts ggmﬁ.ﬁ@eement ranted by TRW
Psdem] Creidit Unioh to TRW, Ine. Datcd k{ une lA_QOQJ“—‘é)jQ;{Eg" rdod dn: ‘Montoutr Coumy

RwordBook 222 Page 1505

. p.10




EXHIBIT B
MAP OF THE PROPERTY




' . e | ramen [ 00 | L
. : =
YINYATASNNID FTUANYG: P— -
Zre 3UN9Id ATAHNS SLIS ONY SNOLLYICT ONINOEG o GINHOS - " —r— wate
. a0 [

g 119iHXd

"S00F ‘w-{_ Lt MO
2H WIRCC) L RIROWEIN. AW NRLAKI0
AN HAMNGES BHORVO0N ALKGN SNNONTRRe: &

el
Ly .
e abizseand
ot -
] Bupingaeud sy
by : 40 SHCY

D 15 IMIROD0

joaioTy bunseubusy

-
oL
— T
T A o
Sty s |oaucsy Bunasuibu
o [12AA AINIG JO Sy

BAISSEA 4O SUWLT

@ ==

fomum oL S0/irfm B-EA NOR-SARSTT



EXHIBITC
2007 PROPERTY SALE AGREEMENT
ACTIVITY AND USE RESTRICTIONS




EXECUTION VERSION

PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS PURCHASE AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made by and between TRW
Automotive US, LLC, a Delawarc limited Hability company (“Seller”) and MBC
DEVELOPMENT, LP, a Pennsylvania limited partnefship (“Buyer™). The Effective Date of
this Agreement shall be (he date this Agreement is signed by Seller, if Seller is the last to sign, or
by Buyer, if Buyer is the last tosign.




7.7 —Deéd Noti¢e and Future Use Réstrictions: (Josure, as defined in Section 7.6, is
based upon achlwmg eitlier the Statewide Health Based Standards for non-residential use and/or
the Site- Spccuﬁe Cleanup ‘Et'mdard for non-residential use. Buyer agrees that such standards are
acceptable, as well as certain restrictions on future use of the. Property consistent with achieving
either standard, which future tise iestiictions shall inchide:

prohibjtion on nsing the groundwater on the Property for any purpose;

restricting the use of the Property to commercial or industrial activities, excluding
schools, nursmg homes daycare centers, and other residential style facilities and

prohibition on digging or excavating :any .soil in ihése areas of Identified
Contamination, except as it inay be necessary to fnstall adequate foundation
bearing support features or undelground utilitios in those areas; and then only in
accordance with a- health and safety plan which addresses possible worker
exposure and proper management of contaminated soil, ground water and othicr

10




matérials,
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IN WITNESS WHIIREOF, the parties hereto hdve caused this A

executed on the respective dates specified below.

SELLER:!

TRW Automotive U.S, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: %\"‘D “‘9“‘\/‘“\\ J

Printed Namp: .D\\Im l.. ‘Zbeéi,fsiya::y,_
Title: Vice '\)(egg_.;p?wr ) (sprsennn Counsen 4 S‘E‘.C.@zf’!?\rdf

Date: ?d«frébf 237 | . 2007

BUYER:

MBC Development, LP _
a(n) Pennsylvania limited partnership

By:
Printed Name:
Title:

Date: » 2007

greentent to be duly



£73384.1

ASSIGNMENT OF SALES AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF SALES AGREEMENT (the “Assignment”) is made
and entered into this _{ 77"day of December, 2007 (the “Effective Drate”) by and between MBC
DEVELOPMENT, LP, a Pennsylvania limited partnership (the “Assignor) and MBC
DANVILLE, LP, a Pennsylvania limited parinership (the “Assignee”).

Rectals

WHEREAS, on September 28, 2007, the Assignor, as Buyer, and TRW
Automotive U.S,, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the “Seller”), entered into that
certain Purchase Agreement, as amended (collectively, the “Agreement™), for the sale of
property known and located as 601 East Mavket Street, Danville, Montour County, Pennsylvania;

WHEREAS, as provided for in the Agreement, the Assignor is permitted to assign
all of his right, title, interest and obligations in, to and under the Agreement to the Assignee;

WHEREAS, the Assignor désires to assign and the Assignee desires to assume all
of the Assignor's right, title, interest and obligations under the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, intendi.ng to be legally bound, for other good and valuable
consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and Assignee hereby agree
as follows:

1. Incorporation of Recitals, The foregoing recitals are incorporated herein
by this reference and made a part hefeof.

2. Assignment. The Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of its right, title,
interest and obligations in, to and under the Agreement to the Assignee, said Assignment to be
effective as of the Effective Date,

3. Assumption. The Assignee hereby accepts the said Assignment of the
Assignor’s right, titls, interest and obligations in, to and under the Agreement and agrees to be
bound by all of the terms and conditions of the aforesaid Assignment.

4, Legally Binding. All agreements, covenants, conditions and abligations
contained in this Assignment shall be legally binding upon and inuve to the benefit of the parties
hereto and their respective heirs and assigas,

3. Complete Agreement. This Assignment constitutes the entire
understanding and agreement of the Assignor and the Assignee and supersedes all prior
agreements and understandings between them whether verbal or written with respect to the
subject matter hercof.

6. Modification. No oral modifications hereof shall be binding upon the
parties and any modifications shall be in writing and signed by the parties,



7. Counterpat,  This Assignment may be signed in any number of
counterparts, each of which shall be an original and, when taken together, shall copstitute one

agreement,

8. Goveming Law, This Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the
Commeonwealth of Pennsylvania, without regard to authorship,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed thig
Assignment on the day and year first above written,

WITNESS/ATTEST: - ASSIGNOR:
MBC DEVELOPMENT, LP

W%g M By: %ﬂhﬂ)»ﬁp 'fW\lDOQI(

([James L. Miller, General Partner

ASSIGNEE;
MEC DANVILLE, LP
~ By: Danville Management, LYL.C, its
General Partner

M% g}‘g | By: \'w«()/_! AP - %LLQDM

aes L. Miller, President of
nville Management, LLC
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	Figure
	950 E. Main Street, Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972 
	950 E. Main Street, Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972 
	DEVELOPMENT.LP 
	www.millerbros.com 



	P.O. Box 472, Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972·0472 Telephone: 570·385·1862 Fax: 570•385·4063 
	June 302015
	th 

	' 
	Figure
	Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager Department ofEnvironmental Protection 208 West Third Street Suite 101 Williamsport, PA 17701 
	Re: Recording ofApproved Environmental Covenant Former TRW Inc, 601 East Market St, Danville Danville Borough, Montour County 
	Dear Mr. Loy, 
	MBC Danville, LP has recorded the approved Environmental Covenant (EC) for Former TRW Inc. located at 601 East Market Street, Danville, Pennsylvania 17821. Please kindly find the enclosed recorded copy of the EC, 
	If you have any questions regarding these documents, or ifthere is anything else you need from us, please do not hesitate to contact Dakota Ramus at 570.385, 1662, 
	Best regards, 
	ri~ 
	James L. Miller President. MBC Danville, LP. 
	dkr Enclosures ( 1) 
	cc: Michael W. Miner 
	<w/1}
	j ,, 
	f/sM
	M B 
	Figure
	pennsylvania 
	pennsylvania 
	DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL 

	JUNO 8 2015
	JUNO 8 2015
	PROTECTION 
	June 1, 2015 
	James L. Miller MBC Danville LP PO Box 472 950 East Main Street Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972 
	Re: Approval ofEnvironmental Covenant 
	Figure
	Former TRW Inc. eFACTS PF# 623984 eFACTS Remediation ID# 28377 601 East Market St, Danville Danville Borough, Montour County 
	Dear Mr. Miller: 
	The Depatiment ofEnvironmental Protection ( depatiment) has reviewed the May 19, 2015 Environmental Covenant (EC). The EC was prepared by No1ihrop Grumman and submitted to the depatiment in accordance with Title 25, Chapter 253 of the PA Code, Administration of the Uniform Environmental Covenants Act (UECA). UECA and accompanying regulations provide a st,mdardized proce,Ss for creating, documenting and assuring the enforceability of activity and use limitations on contaminated properties involving most engi
	The department has approved the EC. The signed EC is enclosed. As stated in paragraph 8 of the EC, the EC is to be recorded within 30 da s of this letter. In addition notific · recordation are to e sent to the depatiment and the other entities named in paragraph 11 within 90 days ofthis letter. 
	-

	If you have questions regarding this conespondence, please contact Jessica Ritenour at 570.327.3569. 
	ed E. Loy 
	Environme rogram Manager Environme ta Cleanup and Brownfields Program 
	cc: Joseph Kwan, N01ihrop Grumman Systems Corporation Mike Miner, Brown & Caldwell Kathleen Gill, Dextra Group Inc. Kevin Bilash, EPA Danville Borough File 
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	When recorded, return to: 
	Owner/Grantor/Grantee -James L Miller, MBC Danville, LP, P,O Box 472,950 East Main Street, Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972 
	The County Parcel Identification No. of the Prope1ty is: 11-88-8 GRANTOR: James L Miller, MBC Danville, LP PROPERTY ADDRESS: 601 East Market Street, Danville Borough, Montour County, PA, 17821 
	ENVIRONMENTAL COVENANT 
	ENVIRONMENTAL COVENANT 
	This Environmental Covenant is executed pursuant to the Pennsylvania Uniform Environmental Covenants Act, Act No, 68 of2007, 27 Pa, C,S, §§ 6501 -6517 (UECA). This Environmental Covenant subjects the Property identified in Paragraph 1 to the activity and/or use limitations in this document, As indicated later in this document, this Environmental Covenant has been approved by the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (Department). 
	1, Property affected, The prope1ty affected (Property) by this Environmental Covenant is located in Danville Borough, Montour County, 
	The latitude and longitude of the center of the Prope1ty is: Longitude 76/36/45,09, The Property has been known by the following name(s): Former TRW Inc, Danville Site The DEP Primary Facility ID# is: eFACTS PF #623984, eFACTS Remediation #28377 
	Latitude 40/57/32.85, 

	A complete description of the Property is attached to this Environmental Covenant as Exhibit A, A map of the Prope1ty is attached to this Environmental Covenant as Exhibit 
	B, 
	2, Property Owner/ GRANTOR /GRANTEE. The following is the property owner, GRANTOR and GRANTEE of this Environmental Covenant: MBC Danville, LP, P ,0 Box 472, 950 East Main Street, Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972, 
	3, Description of Contamination & Remedy, The Site consists of a 15 acre parcel located at 601 East Market Street in Danville, Montour County, PA. Approximately 500,000 square feet of the site is covered with buildings and asphalt paving, and the balance ofapproximately 150,000 square feet consists of vegetated coverage, The Pennsylvania Canal was formerly located immediately adjacent to the n01theast wing of the main plant building, running across the Site, parallel to the main plant building, The Commonwe
	stream ran across the eastern corner of the property. Surrounding land uses include both residential and industrial properties. 
	The Danville facility was originally constructed in the 1880's to manufacture rolled steel and steel parts. It has been operated by TRW since the early 1950's to manufacture valves and valve rings for internal combustion engines. Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation later acquired TRW Inc. and subsequently sold the automotive business, including this facility, to TRW Automotive (TRWA). TRWA later sold the Site to MBC Danville, LP in 2007. A total of26 on-site tanks and pits were reportedly used for storage 
	Numerous site characterization and risk assessment effo1ts have been completed at the site since 1987. The final Remedial Investigation/Risk Assessment Repo1t and Cleanup Plan (RIRAR/CP) was approved by the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (PADEP) in August 20 I 0. The remedial investigation identified impacts to on-site soils, on-site indoor air, and on-site and off-site groundwater by chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOCs) above PADEP statewide, medium­specific criteria (MSCs) f
	Numerous remediation activities have been completed at the site since 1972. A brief summary ofthese activities is provided below. 
	1972 -Abandoned Former Pits 17 and 18. The Pits were excavated, backfilled with soil, and covered with asphalt pavement. 1986 -Leak tested and removed underground storage tanks (USTs). Closed Pits 10 and 11. 1987 -Installed groundwater monitoring wells and initiated routine groundwater monitoring. 1989 -Constructed a shmy wall and asphalt cap containment system. -Constructed and activated a groundwater extraction and treatment system. 
	-Constructed and activated a petroleum light non-aqueous-phase liquid (LNAPL) recovery system. LNAPL contained low concentrations of dissolved CVOCs. 
	-Constructed and activated a soil vapor extraction (SVE) system. 
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	2007 -Implemented a steam-enhanced extraction interim remedial measure (!Rl\11) in the Former Pit l 7 /18 Area. 
	SVE system operation continued until I 997 (>2,000 lbs of CVOC removed). LNAPL recovery continued until 2006 (>80,000 lbs of LNAPL recovered). Groundwater extraction and treatment system (>29,000 lbs of CVOCs removed) and IRM system (>19,000 lbs ofCVOCs removed, >100,000 lbs ofLNAPL recovered) operation continued through 2009. Implementation of the PADEP-approved Cleanup Plan began in 2010. As patt of Cleanup Plan implementation, a passive sub-slab depressurization system (SSDS) was constructed for vapor in
	Attainment demonstration was completed in accordance with the P ADEP­approved Cleanup Plan. 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	On-site Soils -Attainment of PADEP statewide, health-based soil MS Cs and site-specific soil MSCs was demonstrated via collection and analysis of soil samples from the Former Pit I 7/18 area after IRM completion. 

	• 
	• 
	On-site/Off-site Groundwater -Attainment of site-specific groundwater MSCs was demonstrated via completion of 13 quatterly monitoring events from 2011 through early 2014. Mann-Kendall trend tests were completed to document attainment of stable or decreasing trends for well locations and individual constituents, where COPC concentrations were observed to exceed PADEP statewide MSCs for used aquifers (TDS <2,500 mg/L). The attainment demonstration period began after shutdown of the groundwater extraction and 

	• 
	• 
	On-site Indoor Air/Subslab Soil Vapor -Attainment of indoor air MSCs and subslab soil vapor screening levels was completed via sample collection and analysis. PADEP statewide MSCs for indoor air (non-residential) and screening levels for soil vapor (non-residential) were used. 

	• 
	• 
	Off-site Indoor AirNapor Intrusion -Supplemental field investigation work was completed in November 2014 for off-site trichloroethylene (TCE) vapor intrusion exposure pathway evaluation pmposes. Groundwater and/or soil vapor sample results were below TCE vapor intrusion screening levels and confirmed that no further risk assessment evaluation is warranted. 


	Human health risk assessment results indicated that potential health risks associated with exposures to site-specific COPCs under the 2009 groundwater containment scenario and future planned land use scenario were well within the risks considered to be acceptable under the PADEP Act 2 Program for all receptors. Site
	Human health risk assessment results indicated that potential health risks associated with exposures to site-specific COPCs under the 2009 groundwater containment scenario and future planned land use scenario were well within the risks considered to be acceptable under the PADEP Act 2 Program for all receptors. Site
	-

	specific, risk-based MSCs were calculated for soil aud groundwater based on the future planned land use scenario and related pathway considerations. 

	On-site soil pathways have been mitigated through attainment of PADEP statewide health-based soil MSCs for non-residential site use and site-specific MSCs for the soil-to-groundwater pathway. Potential ecological exposure is mitigated by existing asphalt and building coverage. The property currently includes future use restrictions, which restrict property use to industrial and commercial activities (excluding schools, nursing homes, clay care centers, and other residential style facilities and recreation a
	On-site and off-site groundwater pathways have been eliminated through attainment of site-specific, risk-based MSCs and demonstration of statistically significant stable or decreasing concentration trends. The potential on-site perched groundwater pathway to the north toward Sechler's Run is mitigated by an existing slurry wall. The property currently includes future use restrictions, which prohibit on-site groundwater use for any purpose. The Borough ofDanville has an ordinance in place that prohibits grou
	The on-site vapor intrusion pathway has been eliminated through attainment of PADEP statewide, health-based MSCs for non-residential indoor air and non-residential screening levels for soil vapor. A passive VI mitigation system was installed within a p01tion of the building to passively mitigate the VI pathway. 
	The off-site vapor intrusion pathway has been eliminated through risk assessment evaluation and through supplemental field investigation work, which confirmed that off­site groundwater and/or soil vapor TCE concentrations were below con-esponcling vapor intrusion screening levels. 
	The Act 2 Final Report (Aclclenclum #2 Revision) was submitted on January 16, 2015 and approved by the Department on March 2, 2015. Records pertaining to the contamination and remedy are located or available through the Depmtment, Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program, Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsp01t, PA 17701-6448 and through EPA, Region III, 1650 Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103. The property has been re-purposed for beneficial non-residential use (e
	4. Activity and Use Limitations. The Property is subject to the following activity and use limitations, which the then current owner of the Prope1ty, and its tenants, agents, employees and other persons under its control, shall abide by. 
	Engineering Controls: 
	A. Passive VI Mitigation System -A passive SSDS for VI mitigation was designed and implemented in the Former Steel Room (see Exhibit B) in 2013 
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	to meet PADEP's indoor air SWH MSC for TCE. The SSDS does not require routine operation or maintenance, and the system infrastructure is limited to a simple network of pipes and stacks equipped with roof-top wind turbines for passive venting of sub-slab soil vapors. Non-routine maintenance will be required periodically. SSDS to be maintained in a condition that preserves SSDS physical integrity and function of wind turbines. 
	B. Existing Asphalt/Building Coverage -The existing asphalt pavement and building cover overlying known area(s) where post-IRM soil conditions across the Oto 2 foot depth interval exceed ecological soil screening levels for TCE (see Exhibit B) provides continued risk pathway mitigation associated with potential ecological exposure to residual soil impacts. Based on this function, said asphalt/ building coverage has been included as an engineering control. Such coverage does not require maintenance beyond th
	C. Existing Slurry Wall -The existing bentonite slurry wall was constructed circa 1988 to hydraulically cut off impacted perched groundwater from flowing north toward Sechler's Run. The slurry wall extends vertically through a 
	. shallow, permeable fill layer and is keyed into an underlying, localized, low­permeable silt/clay layer. The slurry wall is included as an engineering control to provide continued risk pathway mitigation associated with potential flow/discharge of impacted perched groundwater to Sechler's Run. The slurry wall does not required routine operation or maintenance for mitigation ofthe potential perched groundwater discharge to surface water (Sechler's Run) pathway. 
	Institutional Controls: 
	A. Property Use Restrictions -Prope1ty activities and use will be restricted per the terms and conditions of the property sales agreement under which MBC Danville, LP acquired the prope1ty from TRW Automotive U.S. LLC in September 2007. The prope1ty sales agreement includes future use restrictions prohibit groundwater use for any purpose, limits propetty use to industrial and commercial activities ( excludes schools, nursing homes, day care centers, and other residential style facilitates and recreation are
	B. Groundwater Use Ordinance -Borough of Danville Ordinance No. 507 prohibits groundwater use. 
	Routine Inspection and Reporting: 
	A. The above engineering and institutional controls will be subjected to routine inspection and reporting per the frequency specified under Paragraph 7 Compliance Reporting below to confirm compliance with the following. 
	-

	B. Passive VI Mitigation System -The physical integrity of the SSDS vent piping, stacks, and wind turbines is intact and the wind turbines are functional. Owner is responsible for perfo1ming non-routine maintenance when dete1mined necessary based on inspection results to preserve such physical integrity and fuction. 
	C. Existing Asphalt/Building Coverage -The asphalt/building coverage remains in place and in a condition that does not allow for physical contact with underlying soils. Owner is responsible for performing non-routine maintenance when determined necessary based on inspection results to preserve said condition. 
	D. Existing Slurry Wall -No intrusive disturbance of the asphalt/soils overlying the slurry wall has occtmed. 
	E. Prope1ty Activity and Use Restrictions -The property l)ctivity and use. restrictions are being complied with. 
	F. Groundwater Use Ordinance -Borough of Danville Ordinance No. 507 remains in place without modification. 
	5. 
	5. 
	5. 
	Notice of Limitations in Future Conveyances. Each instrument hereafter conveying any interest in the Property subject to this Environmental Covenant shall contain a notice of the activity and use limitations set forth in this Environmental Covenant and shall provide the recorded location of this Environmental Covenant. 

	6. 
	6. 
	Compliance Reporting. By the end ofevery second January following the Department's approval of this Environmental Covenant, the then current owner ofthe Prope1ty shall submit, to the Department, the EPA and any Holder listed in Paragraph 2, written documentation stating whether or not the activity and use limitations in this Environmental Covenant are being abided by. In addition, within 21 days after a) written request by DEP or EPA, b) transfer of title of the Prope1ty or of any part of the Pro petty affe

	7. 
	7. 
	Access by the Department and by the EPA. In addition to any rights already possessed by the Department and by the EPA, this Environmental Covenant grants to the Department and to the EPA a right of reasonable access of the Property in connection with implementation or enforcement of this Environmental Covenant. 

	8. 
	8. 
	Recording and Notification ofReconling. Within 30 clays after the date ofthe Depmiment's approval ofthis Environmental Covenant, the Owner(s) shall file this Environmental Covenant with the Recorder of Deeds for each County in which the Propetty is located, and send a file-stamped copy of this Environmental Covenant to the Depatiment within 90 days ofthe Department's approval of this Environmental Covenant. Within that time period, the Owner(s) also shall send a file-stamped copy to each ofthe following: Da
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	9. Termination or Modification. 
	(a) 
	(a) 
	(a) 
	This Environmental Covenant runs with the land unless terminated or modified in accordance with 27 Pa. C.S. §§ 6509 or 6510, or in accordance with this paragraph. 

	(b) 
	(b) 
	This Environmental Covenant may be amended or terminated as to any pmiion ofthe Prope1ty that is acquired for use as state highway right-of-way by the Commonwealth provided that: (!) the Depatiment waives the requirements for an environmental covenant and for conversion pursuant to 27 Pa. C.S. §6517 to the same extent that this Environmental Covenant is amended or terminated; (2) the Depatiment determines that termination or modification ofthis Environmental Covenant will not adversely affect human health o
	-


	(c) 
	(c) 
	This Environmental Covenant shall terminate upon attainment, in accordance with 35 P.S. §§ 6026.101-6026.908, with an unrestricted use remediation standard for the above-described contamination at the Property. The Depatiment must approve, in writing, of such termination. 


	10. EPA. 
	10. EPA. 
	(a) 
	(a) 
	(a) 
	Notification. The then current owner shall provide the EPA written notice of: 

	(I) 
	(I) 
	the pendency ofany proceeding that could lead to a foreclosure as referred to 


	in 27 Pa. C.S. § 6509(a)(4), within seven calendar days of the owner's . receiving notice ofthe pendency ofsuch proceeding; 
	., 
	· (2) any judicial action referred to in 27 Pa. C.S. § 6509(a)(5), within seven " · · calendar days ofthe owner's· i·eceiving notice ofsuch judicial action; 
	Figure
	(3) 
	(3) 
	(3) 
	any judicial action referred to in 27 Pa. C.S. § 6509(b ), within seven calendar days of the owner's receiving notice of such judicial action; and 

	(4) 
	(4) 
	termination or amendment of this Environmental Covenant pursuant to 27 Pa. 


	C.S. § 6510, within seven calendar days of the owner's becoming aware of such termination or amendment. 
	(b) Enforcement. A civil action for injunctive or other equitable relief for violating this Environmental Covenant may be maintained by the EPA. 
	11. 
	11. 
	11. 
	Department's and EPA's address. Communications with the Department and the EPA regarding this Environmental Covenant shall be sent to: 1) Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, Department ofEnvironmental Protection, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701 and 2) Director, Land and Chemicals Division, U.S. EPA Region III, 1650 Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103. 

	12. 
	12. 
	Severability. The paragraphs of this Environmental Covenant shall be severable and should any part hereof be declared invalid or unenforceable, the remainder shall continue in full force and effect between the patties. 


	ACKNOWLEDGMENTS by Owner in the following form: 
	Date: MBG--Qanville, LP, Owner/Gr Qtor/Grantee By: '· I ' i ' 
	Nam<;': ames L. Miller Title: rincipal 
	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ) ) ) SS: 
	Figure
	On this J!:E'day of ~~ , 2015, before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared James L. Miller, C Danville, LP, Owner/Grantor/Grantee, who acknowledged himself to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Environmental Covenant and acknowledged that he executed same for the purposes therein contained. 
	In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 
	otar[Public
	~lo 
	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
	Notarlal Seal 
	Nancy Sidled<, Nolafy Pub11c North Man~m lwp., ~uyll<IU County My Comm!SSlon res June 3-0, 2016 
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	APPROVED, by Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department ofEnvironmental Protection 
	~ / . ./ r By: ,,?-?« £ 
	~ / . ./ r By: ,,?-?« £ 
	-

	Date: 





	~1/~1< 
	~1/~1< 
	Name: "/£,:J ff'. ? Title: £;,v,>r,y,.,.,.._ 
	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
	) 

	TR
	) 

	COUNTY OF 
	COUNTY OF 
	[,1Com1Afl;l 
	) 
	SS: 


	I 
	On this~~ay of t}4, / , 2015, before me, the undersigned officer, 
	ppt~sonally appeared 7ip / ,, 7 , who acknowledged himself/herself to be the 
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	/f:,.,;,,.,,.,..,d<..f fr.r1r-i 11(,,tkfthe Comihonwealth ofPennsylvania, Depattment ofEnvironmental Protection, Nori central Regional Office, whose name is subscribed to this Environmental Covenant, and acknowledged that s/he executed same for the purposes therein contained. 
	In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 
	~@YJ111ee 
	AA WJR 
	AA WJR 
	' Notary Public 
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